

No. 21-60285

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TESLA, INCORPORATED,
Petitioner Cross-Respondent,

INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS
OF AMERICA, AFL-CIO,
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent Cross-Petitioner.

On Petitions for Review and Cross-Application for Enforcement
of an Order of the National Labor Relations Board

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* New Civil Liberties Alliance
in Support of Petitioner Cross-Respondent Tesla, Incorporated
with Consent of All Parties**

ADITYA DYNAR
SHENG LI
JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal
Sheng.Li@NCLA.legal
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

Case No.: 21-60285

Case Style: Tesla, Inc., Petitioner Cross-Respondent, and International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO, Petitioner v. National Labor Relations Board, Respondent Cross-Petitioner.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	x
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISCARD NLRB’S LABORED READING OF THE NLRA.....	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT AFFORD ANY DEFERENCE TO NLRB’S INTERPRETATIONS	8
A. Deference Violates the Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....	9
B. Deference Undermines Judicial Independence Under Article III	10
C. Deference Violates the Constitution’s Separation of Powers.....	12
D. Canons of Construction Fully Resolve the Interpretive Question Here, Making Deference Unnecessary.....	12
E. <i>Home Concrete</i> Forbids NLRB’s Revision of Supreme Court Decisions	15
F. No Deference Is Due in Cases Arising from Agency Adjudication	16
G. NLRB Consciously Disregards Circuit-Court Decisions	17
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	26
ECF CERTIFICATION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Freightways Co.,
124 NLRB 146 (1959)3, 5, 7, 8

Arangure v. Whitaker,
911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 13

Baisley v. International Association of Machinists & Aerospace Workers,
983 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 20

Baldwin v. United States,
140 S. Ct. 690 (2020) 11, 17

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 4

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009)..... 9

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....*passim*

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)..... 17

City of Arlington v. FCC,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 11, 13, 14

Colony, Inc. v. Commissioner,
357 U.S. 28 (1958)..... 15

De Niz Robles v. Lynch,
803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg & Constr. Trades Council,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 14

Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority,
851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) 9

Elonis v. United States,
575 U.S. 723 (2015).....*passim*

Epic Sys Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 15

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 17

Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB,
566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978).....*passim*

FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB,
849 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 13

Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder,
702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 9, 17

Hayburn’s Case,
2 U.S. 408 (1792)..... 22

Heartland Plymouth MI, LLC v. NLRB,
838 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 18, 19

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002)..... 14

Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. FERC,
578 F.2d 289 (10th Cir. 1978)..... 13

Johnson v. Randolph,
5 F.3d 1494 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 4

Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson,
343 U.S. 495 (1952)..... 4

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 11, 12, 18, 21

Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia v. Trump,
928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019),
vacated as moot sub nom.,
Biden v. Knight First Amendment Institute at Columbia,
141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021) 4

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 1, 12

Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.,
254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 20

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) 9

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 12

MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB,
861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 11, 13

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....*passim*

NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.,
395 U.S. 575 (1969).....*passim*

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 22

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015).....3, 5, 6, 7, 16

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 21

St. Charles Journal, Inc. v. NLRB,
679 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Tamez v. City of San Marcos,
118 F.3d 1085 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 16

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 4

United States v. Dickson,
40 U.S. 141 (1841)..... 12, 13

United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC,
566 U.S. 479 (2012)..... 15, 16, 17, 19

United States v. Straban,
134 Fed. Appx. 709 (5th Cir. 2005) 21

Valent v. Commissioner of Social Security,
918 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 10

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 (Vesting Clause)..... 12

U.S. Const. art. III..... 3, 10, 12, 20, 22

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 (Vesting Clause) 12

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)*passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 453..... 9

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 158(c)*passim*

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 20

29 U.S.C. § 160(f) 20

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1iii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5) 26

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 26

[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(6\)](#) 26

[Fed. R. App. P. 32\(a\)\(7\)\(B\)](#)..... 26

Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.1 27

Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.2 27

Fifth Circuit Rule 25.2.13 27

Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2.....ii

NLRB DECISIONS

Bardcor Corp.,
[270 NLRB 1083](#) (1984) 5, 6, 7

FDRLST Media, LLC,
 370 NLRB No. 49 (Nov. 24, 2020)*passim*

*GM Electric*s,
[323 NLRB 125](#) (1997) 5

International Union of Operating Engineers, Local No. 150,
 371 NLRB No. 8 (2021)..... 5, 7

Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing,
 334 NLRB No. 108 (2001) 5, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Kristin E. Hickman & Aaron L. Nielson, *Narrowing Chevron’s Domain*,
 70 Duke L.J. 931 (2021) 16, 17

May 20, 2018 Twitter Exchange,
<https://bit.ly/3s0MBKx> 2

NLRB Division of Judges Bench Book (Jan 2021),
<https://bit.ly/2P0r2dY> 17, 18

Philip Hamburger, *Chevron Bias*,
 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)..... 9
